
It is expected that a Quorum of the Personnel Committee, Board of Public Works, Plan Commission, Redevelopment Authority and Administration Committee 
will be attending this meeting: (although it is not expected that any official action of any of those bodies will be taken) 

 
CITY OF MENASHA 
COMMON COUNCIL  

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 
Monday, August 17, 2015 

 

 
6:00 PM 

  AGENDA 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

C. OATH OF OFFICE – DISTRICT 7 ALDERMAN 
 

D. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
 

E. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

F. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER OF CONCERN TO THE CITY  
            (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 

 

G. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS/STAFF/CONSULTANTS 
1. Introduction of Candi Huber, HR Coordinator. 
2. Wisconsin Department of Transportation; Presentation of Racine Street Bridge. 
3. Clerk Galeazzi - the following minutes and communications have been received and placed on file: 
Minutes to receive:  
a. Administration Committee, 08/03/15. 
b. Board of Public Works, 08/03/15. 
c. Parks and Recreation Board, 08/10/15. 
d. Plan Commission, 08/04/15.                                                                                                                                                                                                 
e. Police Commission, 05/21/15. 
Communications: 
f. Jonathan Smith, President, Simply Incredible Foods, to CA Captain, 06/26/15; Update on Simply 

Incredible Foods. 
g. Christine Sohns, Simply Incredible Foods to CA Captain; Update on asbestos project. 
h. Waverly Sanitary District Meeting Minutes, 07/23/15. 
i. PWD Radtke, 08/12/15; Neenah Menasha Sewerage Commission Sanitary Sewer Rate Increase. 
j. Mayor Merkes, 08/12/15; Lighting Sample Installation. 
k. PC Styka, 08/13/15; Police Lieutenant Promotion. 
l. PRD Tungate, 08/13/15; Park Board Recommendations Relative to the Brighton Beach Greenspace 

Plan. 
m. Clerk Galeazzi, 08/13/15; New Voting Machines. 

 

H.  CONSENT AGENDA  
            (Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Alderman and place immediately 
                  following action on the Consent Agenda. The procedures to follow for the Consent Agenda are: (a) removal of items from Consent Agenda; and  
                 (b) motion to approve the items from Consent Agenda.) 

  Minutes to approve: 
1. Common Council, 08/03/15. 
Administration Committee, 08/03/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
2. The Health Department to enter into an Interagency Memorandum of Understanding to Purchase 

PortaCount Pro Respiratory Fit Tester with Manitowoc County Health Department. 
Board of Public Works, 08/03/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 

  3.   Street Use Application – Labor Day Parade; Monday, September 7, 2015; 9:30 AM – 10:30 AM    (Fox 
Valley Area Labor Council). 

4. Change Order – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Riverfront Trail; Contract No. 2014-03; ADD:          
$6,011.00 (Change Order No. 3). 

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Admin%20Draft%20Minutes%208-3-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/BPW%20Draff%20Minutes%208-3-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Park%20&%20Rec%208.10.15%20draft%20minutes.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Plan%20Draft%20Minutes%208-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Police%20Commission%205-21-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Jonathan%20Smith%20Letter.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Jonathan%20Smith%20Letter.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Christine%20Sohns%20Letter.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/WSD%207-23-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/NMSC%20rate%20increase%20memo_8-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/LED%20Lighting%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Thorn%20LT%20Announcement.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Tungate%20Brighton%20Beach%20Greenspace%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Tungate%20Brighton%20Beach%20Greenspace%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/New%20Voting%20Machines.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/CC%20Draft%20Minutes%208-3-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Memo_MOU%20Resp%20Fit%20Tester.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Memo_MOU%20Resp%20Fit%20Tester.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D1%20Labor%20Day%20Parade%20Street%20Use.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D1%20Labor%20Day%20Parade%20Street%20Use.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D2%202014-03%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D2%202014-03%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
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5.   Change Order – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Trestle Improvements; Contract No. 2014-04; ADD: 
$20,125.00 (Change Order No.3). 

6.   Payment – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Riverfront Trail; Contract No. 2014-03; $100,182.94 
(Payment No. 5). 

7.   Payment – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Trestle Improvements; Contract No. 2014-04; $5,500.50 
(Payment No. 3). 

8.   Payment – Northeast Asphalt, Inc.; New Street Construction and Reconstruction, Concrete Curb and 
Gutter, Asphalt Pavement, Storm Sewer – Southfield West/Natures Way Subdivision Streets, Barker 
Farm VI Subdivision Streets, River Lea Court, Broad Street, Ida Street, Manitowoc Street and Lincoln 
Street; Contract  No. 2015-01; $93,793.83 (Payment No. 3). 

9.   Agreement with Appleton Regarding Midway Road and Southfield Drive Intersection Reconfiguration. 
   Plan Commission, 08/04/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
       10. A grant of a utility easement to Menasha Utilities – 163, 165, 167 Main Street rear, subject to review by 

the City Attorney. 
  11. A grant of a utility easement to Menasha Utilities - Broad Street Parking Lot subject to review by the City 

Attorney. 
  12. The acquisition of all or part of 320 Chute Street. 
  13. The acquisition of land from Woodlands Development, LLC (as contemplated in the Development 

Agreement between the City of Menasha and Woodlands Development, LLC approved on 08/03/15). 
 

I. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
 

        J.   ACTION ITEMS 
1. Accounts payable and payroll for the term of 08/06/15 to 08/13/15 in the amount of $3,734,345.55. 
2. Beverage Operators License Applications for the 2015-2017 licensing period. 
3. Offer to Purchase 320 Chute Street, Menasha. 

 

      K.  HELD OVER BUSINESS 
1.   The purchase of the SABER 28574 from Pierce Manufacturing for $387,000 with an additional $20,000 
      for equipment for a total cost of $407,000. Each City Finance Director shall give information to their 
      respective Common Council on funding sources available for each of their Cities for this unbudgeted 

            purchase prior to each Common Council’s approval. 
             
L. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

1. O-14-15 An Ordinance Amending Title 2, Chapter 1 of the Code of Ordinance (Polling Places). 
(Introduced by Ald. Langdon) (Recommended by the Administration Committee). 

2. R-26-15 Resolution Approving the City of Menasha’s Liability Insurance Renewal through Cities and 
Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC). (Introduced by Mayor Merkes)(Recommended by the 
Administration Committee). 

3. R-27-15 Resolution approving application to the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands to borrow 
$11,180,853.03 from the State Trust Fund and authorizing the borrowing and the issuance of certificates 
of indebtedness and levying a tax in connection therewith. (Introduced by Mayor Merkes). 

4. R-28-15 Resolution approving application to the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands to borrow 
$768,633.79 from the State Trust Fund and authorizing the borrowing and the issuance of certificates of 
indebtedness and levying a tax in connection therewith. (Introduced by Mayor Merkes). 

5. R-29-15 Resolution Approving a 2015 Capital Improvement Budget Adjustment For the Purchase of a 
Fire Truck and the Accompanying Borrowing to be Included With the 2016 Capital Improvement Program 
Borrowing.  

6. R-30-15 Resolution Approving a 2015 Budget Adjustment For the Purchase of Land Within the T.I.D. #9 
Account. (Introduced by Mayor Merkes). 

 

M. APPOINTMENTS 
   

N.  CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY 
 

O.  PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
      (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
 

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D3%202014-04%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D3%202014-04%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D4%202014-03%20Payment%20No.%205.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D4%202014-03%20Payment%20No.%205.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D5%202014-04%20Payment%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D5%202014-04%20Payment%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D6%202015-01%20Payment%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D6%202015-01%20Payment%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D6%202015-01%20Payment%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D6%202015-01%20Payment%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D8%20Midway%20Road%20Southfield%20Drive%20Intersection.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Uility%20Easement_163_165_167%20Main.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Uility%20Easement_163_165_167%20Main.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Utility%20Easement%20%20Broad%20St.%20Parking%20Lot.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Utility%20Easement%20%20Broad%20St.%20Parking%20Lot.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/GermaniaHallSite%20320%20Chute%20St.%20map.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Woodland%20Develp%20map%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Woodland%20Develp%20map%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Disbursements%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Bartenders%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Offer%20to%20Purchase%20320%20Chute%20St.%208-17-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Memo%20for%20apparatus%20schedule%20%202015%20from%20Truck%20Committee.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Memo%20for%20apparatus%20schedule%20%202015%20from%20Truck%20Committee.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Memo%20for%20apparatus%20schedule%20%202015%20from%20Truck%20Committee.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Memo%20for%20apparatus%20schedule%20%202015%20from%20Truck%20Committee.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/O-14-15%20Polling%20Places%20Sec%202-1-3.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/O-14-15%20Polling%20Places%20Sec%202-1-3.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-26-15%20CVMIC%202016%202017%202018.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-26-15%20CVMIC%202016%202017%202018.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-26-15%20CVMIC%202016%202017%202018.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-27-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-27-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-27-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-28-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-28-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-28-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-29-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-29-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-29-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-30-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/R-30-15.pdf
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P.  RECESS TO BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
 

Q.  ACTION ITEMS 
1.   Adjourn into Closed Session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(1)(e) and (g): Deliberating or negotiating the    

purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public 
business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session. (Offer to Purchase  

      320 Chute Street); and Conferring with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or 
written advise concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is 
likely to become involved.(Incorporation of a portion of lands comprising the Town of Menasha, 
Winnebago County, WI. Richard Jones et al vs. Town of Menasha Case No.15-CV-452). 

      2.  May reconvene into Open Session to act on what was discussed in Closed Session. 
 

R.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
MEETING NOTICE 

TUESDAY, September 8, 2015  
Common Council Meeting – 6:00 p.m. 



 
 

CITY OF MENASHA 
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

August 3, 2015 
  MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order by Chairman Nichols at 8:31 p.m. 
 

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Zelinski, Benner 
EXCUSED:  Alderman Keehan 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, DPW Radtke, CDD Keil,  
ASD Steeno, PHD McKenney, Clerk Galeazzi 
 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
 1. Administration Committee, 7/20/15 
 Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Krautkramer to approve minutes.  
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
D. ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. O-14-15 An Ordinance Amending Title 2, Chapter 1 of the Code of Ordinance 
 (Polling Places) (Introduced by Ald. Langdon) 
Clerk Galeazzi explained the change of polling place for Aldermanic Districts 3&4 from 
Banta School Administration Building to the Boys and Girls Club of Menasha. The Boys 
and Girls Club has more parking and is more accessible.  
 

Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Benner to recommend to Common Council 
O-14-15 An Ordinance Amending Title 2, Chapter 1 of the Code of Ordinance 
(Polling Place).  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
2. Liability Insurance-CVMIC Update/Renewal  
CA Captain reviewed the reports from CVMIC on Liability Insurance. She explained the 
2015 liability dividend will be paid in March 2016. Historically the City has opted to have   
the dividends paid at the earliest date. A recommendation would need to be made to 
Common Council if that option is not acceptable. She also explained the Common 
Council will need to adopt a Resolution to continue to participate in CVMIC.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council the 
proposed resolution to continue membership in CVMIC and accept CVMIC’s premium 
proposal for years 2016, 2017, and 2018.  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
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http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Admin%20Draft%20Minutes%207-20-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/O-14-15%20Polling%20Places%20Sec%202-1-3.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/O-14-15%20Polling%20Places%20Sec%202-1-3.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/CVMIC%20Update%20Renewal.pdf
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3. Interagency Memorandum of Understanding to Purchase PortaCount Pro Respiratory   

Fit Tester  
PHD McKenney explained the MOU with Manitowoc County Health Department for the 
purchase and use of a PortaCount Pro Respiratory fit Tester. There will be eleven health 
departments participating in the partnership. The City’s safety program includes annual 
respiratory protection fit testing.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
the Health Department enter into an Interagency Memorandum of Understanding to 
Purchase PortaCount Pro Respiratory Fit Tester with Manitowoc County Health 
Department from August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2020. 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Langdon to adjourn at 8:45 p.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 
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http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Memo_MOU%20Resp%20Fit%20Tester.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Memo_MOU%20Resp%20Fit%20Tester.pdf


CITY OF MENASHA 
Board of Public Works 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

August 3, 2015 
MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order by Chairman Krautkramer at 8:46 p.m. 
 

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Zelinski, Benner 
EXCUSED: Alderman Keehan 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, DPW Radtke, CDD Keil, 
ASD Steeno, PHD McKenney, Clerk Galeazzi, Dave Elliott (MJSD) 
 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
1. July 20, 2015 
Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Nichols to approve minutes.  
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 

D. DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS 
1. Street Use Application – Labor Day Parade; Monday, September 7, 2015; 9:30 AM –  

10:30 AM (Fox Valley Area Labor Council).  
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Benner to recommend to Common Council 
Street Use Application for Labor Day Parade on Monday Sept. 7, 2015, 9:30-10:30 a.m. 
(Fox Valley Area Labor Council). 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
2. Change Order – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Riverfront Trail; Contract No. 

2014-03; ADD: $6,011.00 (Change Order No. 3) 
DPW Radtke explained the change order is to add a concrete ramp as part of the trail 
and to add an edge along part of the trail.  
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
change order for Janke General Contractors for Gilbert Riverfront Trail, Contract No. 
2014-03, Add amount of $6,011.00 (Change Order No. 3).  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
                    
3. Change Order – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Trestle Improvements; Contract 

No. 2014-04; ADD: $20,125.00 (Change Order No.3) 
DPW Radtke explained the change is to add a cable railing along the trestle part of the 
trail. It is consistent with the railing on the concrete trail.  
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
change order for Janke General Contractors for Gilbert Trestle Improvements, Contract 
No. 2014-04, Add amount of $20,125.00 (Change Order No. 3). 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
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http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/BPW%20Draft%20Minutes%207-20-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D1%20Labor%20Day%20Parade%20Street%20Use.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D1%20Labor%20Day%20Parade%20Street%20Use.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D2%202014-03%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D2%202014-03%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D3%202014-04%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D3%202014-04%20Change%20Order%20No.%203.pdf
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4. Payment – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Riverfront Trail; Contract No. 2014-03; 
$100,182.94 (Payment No. 5)   

DPW Radtke explained payment is for portion of concrete trail.  
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
Payment to Janke General Contractors for Gilbert Riverfront Trail, Contract No. 2014-03 
in the amount of $100,182.94 (Payment No. 5). 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
5. Payment – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Trestle Improvements; Contract No. 

2014-04; $5,500.50 (Payment No. 3) 
DPW Radtke explained payment is for the revisions and modifications to the trail. 
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
Payment to Janke Generald Contractors for Gilbert Trestle Improvements, Contract No. 
2014-04 in the amount of $5,500.50 (Payment No. 3). 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
6. Payment – Northeast Asphalt, Inc.; New Street Construction and Reconstruction, 

Concrete Curb and Gutter, Asphalt Pavement, Storm Sewer – Southfield 
West/Natures Way Subdivision Streets, Barker Farm VI Subdivision Streets, River 
Lea Court, Broad Street, Ida Street, Manitowoc Street and Lincoln Street; Contract  
No. 2015-01; $93,793.83 (Payment No. 3) 

DPW Radtke explained payment is for street work in Southfield West/Natures Way 
Subdivision and Parker Farm VI Subdivision. Work is completed in these subdivisions. 
Contractor will be moving on to the other streets in this project.  
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
Payment to  Northeast Asphalt, Inc for new street construction and reconstruction, 
concrete curb and gutter, asphalt pavement, storm sewer for Southfield West/Natures 
Way subdivision Streets, Barker Farm VI Subdivision Streets, River Lea Court, Broad 
Street, Ida Street, Manitowoc Street and Lincoln Street, Contract No. 2015-01 in the 
amount of $93,793.83 (Payment No. 3). 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
7. Menasha Joint School District Request for 90-Day Trial Period to Change Clovis 

Grove Elementary School Bus Parking / Parent Pick-Up and Drop-Off Areas 
Dave Elliott, Supervisor of Buildings, Grounds & Safety for Menasha Joint School District, 
explained the request of MJSD to change the school bus parking area from Ida Street to 
the circle drive in front of Clovis Grove School and the area on the north side of 9th Street 
in front of the school be designated as a loading zone only for parent pick-up and drop-
off. Staff recommends prohibiting parking on the south side of 9th Street between Ida and 
Arthur Street for safety reasons. In checking with some of the residents in the area they 
support changes in parking on 9th Street.    
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Taylor to approve 90 day trial period to change 
Clovis Grove Elementary School bus parking/parent pick-up and drop-off areas and 
include no parking on south side of 9th Street from Ida to Arthur Street from 7:30am-
4:30pm on school days.  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
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8. Agreement with Appleton Regarding Midway Road and Southfield Drive Intersection 

Reconfiguration 
DPW Radtke explained the City of Appleton is asking for a commitment from City of 
Menasha to partner on the improvements to the intersection of Midway Road and 
Southfield Drive for safety purposes. Calumet County will be participating in the project. 
CA Captain reviewed the agreement and recommended some changes. Staff has not 
received the final agreement with the recommended changes from City of Appleton, but 
should have before next Common Council meeting.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Nichols to recommend to Common Council 
Agreement with Appleton regarding Midway Road and Southfield Drive intersection 
reconfiguration.  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
9. Resolution R-25-15 Pertaining to Equivalent Runoff Unit (ERU) Charges for Storm 

Water Utility (Introduced by Mayor Merkes) 
ASD Steeno explained the need to increate storm water rates to keep the Storm Water 
Utility operating at a prudent level. She reviewed the past few years Storm Water Utility 
budgets.   
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council 
Resolution R-25-15 Pertaining to Equivalent Runoff Unit (ERU) Charges for Storm Water 
Utility (Introduced by Mayor Merkes) 
General discussion ensued on recommended increases for 2015 and 2016, method used 
to determine ERU, financial impact using different method, making changes to the current 
method of determine ERU.  
 
Moved by Ald. Zelinski seconded by Ald. Taylor to table. 
Motion carried on roll call 5-1 Ald. Benner voted no. 
 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Langdon to adjourn at 9:35 p.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
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CITY OF MENASHA 
Parks and Recreation Board 

Shepard Park – 100 Mathewson Street 
August 10, 2015 

MINUTES 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

  The meeting was called to order by Chr. D Sturm at 6:00pm. 

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 

  MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Dick Sturm, Ald. Dan Zelinski, Cindy Schaefer-Kemps, Tom 
Marshall,  
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Nancy Barker, Lisa Hopwood 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:  PRD Tungate, PS Maas, Tim Gosz, Sara Bell, Suzanne Brault Pagel, Kelly 
Krabbe, Kathy Stahl, Trish Nau, Chris Klein, Randy Thomson 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 

 1. Minutes of the July 13, 2015 Park Board Meeting - Moved by S. Pawlowski, seconded by 
C.Schaefer-Kemps to approve the minutes of the July 13, 2015 Park Board meeting.  Motion 
carried. 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER RELATED TO CITY PARKS AND RECREATION 
Kathy Stahl was present and she highlighted some concerns that were written in her August 3 letter to 
the Common Council.  Litter/lack of garbage cans in Jefferson Park was mentioned.  Alcohol 
consumption in the park was deemed excessive.  She would also like to provide fish line containers in at 
least Jefferson Park.  Staff at Heckrodt is working on this as an Eagle Scout project. 

E. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS/STAFF/OR CONSULTANTS 

 1. Department Report – PRD Tungate reported that time has been spent working on the Gilbert 
project, CIP plan, Grunski Runski – Aug 8, and the first annual Corny Community Walk- Aug. 13 
which is being co-sponsored by the Health Dept. 

 2. Park, Pool and Vandalism Report – PS Maas reported that no vandalism occurred last month, 
planning for the Koslo Park ball diamond rehabilitation have been occurring, soft surfacing going in 
at Clovis Grove play equipment, trees and fence removed from the east end of the Gilbert trail, 
some tree and plant watering has occurred. 

 3. Column Committee Report – Chairman Sturm reported that DOT will not allow columns in a State 
roundabout.  Local ones ok.  Next meeting is in October. 

F. DISCUSSION 

 1. 2016 CIP for Parks Department - PRD Tungate briefed the Board on what projects will be 
included in the 2016 capital improvement portion of the budget.   The Mayor and Common Council 
will review all city requests in the upcoming weeks. 

 2. Winz Park-discuss the next step – lengthy discussion was held on whether or not to pursue 
repairing the badly deteriorated recreation surface on the top of Winz Park, or allow Menasha 
Utilities to pursue some type of roofing system on top of the clearwell, which would eliminate any 
further recreation from occurring on the deck.  PRD Tungate stated that at a minimum, it would cost 
approximately $150,000 to resurface the approximately 30,000 square feet of the clearwell deck. 
Depending on which roof option the Utilities chose, the range on that was $50,000 or $130,000 
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according to MU employee Tim Gosz.   Chr. D. Sturm had the Board agree to a December 14 final 
decision on whether to abandon the deck as a public park.  Several ideas were suggested on how 
to communicate with the neighborhood and get their feedback on the issue.  A public meeting held 
last year was poorly attended.  If the park were to close, the Board discussed the possibility of 
replacing the lost recreation amenities- tennis and basketball in either Jefferson Park or potentially 
across the street from Winz Park (old water tower site).  Staff will proceed with establishing a 
process for contacting the neighbors, which may include a small postcard survey.   Trish Nau with 
East Central may lend a hand in this process. 

G. ACTION ITEMS 

 1. Approval of Seafoodfest on September 11-12, 2015 in Jefferson Park - Motion by T. Marshall, 
seconded by C. Schaefer-Kemp to approve Seafoodfest for Sept. 9-11, 2015.  Motion carried. 

 2. Approval of Twisted Pistons Car Show August 20, 2015 in Curtis Reed Square – Motion by S. 
Pawlowski, seconded by Ald. D. Zielinski to approve Twisted Pistons Car Show August 20, 2015. 

 3. Approval of a Born Learning Trail in Smith Park - Motion by S. Pawlowski, seconded by T. 
Marshall to approve the installation of the trail in Smith Park to be placed near the existing play 
equipment.  Motion carried. 

 4. Approval of a Born Learning Trail (including bi-lingual signage) in Jefferson Park – Motion by 
S. Pawlowski, seconded by C. Schaefer-Kemps to approve the installation of the trail near the 
existing play equipment in Jefferson Park.  Motion carried. 

 5. Consider designating the Brighton Beach green space as a city park – after considerable 
discussion, a three part motion was made relating to the future of this greenspace. Moved by S. 
Pawlowski, seconded by Ald. D. Zielinski to:  1. Support the citizen group’s plan to improve the 
greenspace, although staff would like input on the location and style of the bench.   2. Request that 
staff continue to work with MU staff and others to seek a resolution to the Third St. parkland issue- 
possibly to include accepting the Brighton Beach greenspace as a park to make up for the loss of a 
very small amount of parkland needed for the new bridge per DNR requirements. 3. Support 
accepting the Brighton Beach greenspace as a park, pending the outcome of the Jefferson Park 
master plan.   Motion carried. 

 6. Recommend trail extension from the new Memory Care facility on Midway Road into Barker 
Farm Park – Motion by S. Pawlowski, seconded by C. Schaefer-Kemps to approve extending the 
trail from the Memory Care facility on Midway Road to the edge of Barker Farm park.   This would 
be consistent with the previously approved master plan for the park.  Motion carried. 

H. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
Kathy Stahl mentioned that not all street ends are maintained the same, some not being accessible. 

I. ADJOURNMENT 

 Moved by S.Pawlowski , seconded by T. Marshall  to adjourn at 9:00 pm.  Motion carried. 
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CITY OF MENASHA 
Plan Commission 

Council Chambers, City Hall – 140 Main Street 
August 4, 2015 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

  The meeting was called to order at 3:33 PM by Mayor Merkes.   

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 

  PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Merkes, Ald. Benner, DPW Radtke, 
Commissioners Sturm, DeCoster, and Schmidt. 
 

PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS EXCUSED:  Commissioner Cruickshank. 
 

OTHERS PRESENT:  CDD Keil, AP Englebert, Lisa Miotke (Menasha Utilities), and Dan 
Gueths (2035 Manitowoc Road). 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 

 1. Minutes of the July 21, 2015 Plan Commission Meeting 
Motion by DPW Radtke, seconded by Ald. Benner to approve the July 21, 2015 Plan 
Commission meeting minutes.  The motion carried 6-0. 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY ITEM OF CONCERN ON THIS AGENDA 

 1. No one spoke. 

E. DISCUSSION 

 1. Mini Storage Facilities in Commercial Districts 
CDD Keil provided an overview of the potential ramifications of allowing existing storage units 
to be expanded within the C-1 General Commercial District and C-4 Business Park District. 
Commissioners discussed the current regulations for mini storage and outdoor storage. CDD 
Keil indicated that the Plan Commission could consider allowing storage units as a special use 
in the C-1 General Commercial District and C-4 Business Park District. Mr. Gueths added that 
there is substantial demand for storage units.  Commissioners directed staff to prepare a draft 
of a zoning code revision that would allow for the expansion of existing mini storage facilities 
as a special use in the C-1 General Commercial District and C-4 Business Park District.  

F. ACTION ITEMS 

 1. 
 

Utility Easement – 163, 165, 167 Main Street, Rear 
CDD Keil explained the need for the easement was based upon servicing the development of 
One Menasha Center. Commissioners discussed the process of dedicating easements.  
 
Motion by Comm. DeCoster, seconded by DPW Radtke to recommend approval of the 
easement pending review by the City Attorney. The motion carried 5-0 with Mayor Merkes 
abstaining. 

 2. Utility Easement – Broad Street Parking Lot 
CDD Keil described the proposed relocation of utility services pertaining to the Broad Street 
Parking Structure. DPW Radtke inquired as to the finality of utility locations for the structure. 
Comm. Sturm cautioned against delays in approving easements for entities that rely on them.  
 
Motion by Comm. DeCoster, seconded by DPW Radtke to recommend approval of the 
easement pending review by the City Attorney. The motion carried 6-0. 
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 3. Land Acquisition – Woodland Developments, LLC 
CDD Keil relayed information regarding the Development Agreement approved by the 
Common Council with Woodland Development, LLC. The Development Agreement provides 
for the acquisition of lands with the purposes of future construction of a recreational trail. CDD 
Keil explained how the land acquisition complies with plans for the completion of a regional 
trail system. 
 
Motion by DPW Radtke, seconded by Comm. Schmidt to recommend approval of land 
acquisition. The motion carried 6-0. 

 4. Land Acquisition – 320 Chute Street 
CDD Keil explained that there is an existing Development Agreement between McClone 
Downtown Development, LLC and the City of Menasha for the provision of 120 parking stalls. 
Due to the displacement of parking stalls by construction of the Broad Street Parking Structure, 
there is a need for acquiring more parking stalls. Commissioners discussed the following: 
 

 Time requirements for providing parking stalls. 

 Pros and cons of acquiring the entirety of the property or only the parking lot. 

 Possibility of leasing parking stalls instead of purchasing the parking lot. 
 

Motion by DPW Radtke, seconded by Comm. Sturm to recommend approval of land 
acquisition for all or part of the 320 Chute Street parcel. The motion carried.  

 5. Extension of Shared Use Path – Oak Park Place to Barker Farms Park 
CDD Keil discussed the need for an extension of the shared use path to better facilitate access 
to Barker Farms Park.  Ald. Benner inquired as to future plans for a recreational trail in Barker 
Farms Park and whether or not the extension would connect to a future trail. Comm. Sturm 
asked if there would be any increased costs in delaying this item. CDD Keil stated that it would 
likely be cheaper if acted upon now while Oak Park Place is still being constructed. Additional 
information is to be gathered concerning the relationship of the proposed extension with 
regards to the existing trail system and other attributes within the park. 

H. ADJOURNMENT 

  Motion by Comm. DeCoster, seconded by Ald. Benner to adjourn at 4:53 PM. The motion 
carried. 

 

 
Minutes respectfully submitted by AP Englebert. 
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President Jason Dionne called the meeting to order on May 21

st
  at 4:30 PM, Menasha Safety Building, 430 First 

Street, Menasha, Wisconsin  
 
Present:  Terri Reuss, Chief Styka, Jason Dionne, Tony Gutierrez, Marshall Spencer 
 
Minutes to Approve:  Marshall Spencer moved to approve March 19

th
 , 2015 meeting minutes.  Terri Reuss 

seconded the motion.  The Commission unanimously approved the minutes. 
 
Communication to Receive:  None  
 

Discussion:  None  
 
New Business:  Ron Duuck has resigned his position for personal reasons.  Fran Ebben has been appointed to the 
position of Police Commissioner.  
 
Chief Styka Report 
 
Police Commission Meeting 5/21/2015 
Training: 

 Crisis Intervention Training: Sawyer (40 hrs) 

 Anatomy of a Force Incident: Kawar, Picard & Jorgenson (8 hrs) 

 Legal Update: Continuation of all officers to attend 

 Pursuit Update: Miller (4 hrs) 

 Reid Interview and Interrogation: Thorn (24 hrs) 

 Homicide Conference: Bouchard & Mauthe (24 hrs) 

 Conducting Effective Internal Investigations: Albrecht (8 hrs) 

 Alcohol Control Course: Hoernke (4 hrs) 

 Tactics & Procedures for Barricaded Subjects: Thorn & Lenss (8 hrs) 

 Heroin Death Investigations: Bouchard (4 hrs) 

 Evidence Tech School: Edwards (40 hrs) 

 Field Training Officer: Spiegel (40 hrs) 

 WI Public Records Law: Bouchard, Groeschel & Tralongo (8 hrs) 

 Advanced Crime Prevention: Zemlock (24 hrs) 

 WAHI Conference: Gruss (36 hrs) 

 Gaining Insight through Statement Analysis: Swenson (24 hrs) 

 Heroin Update: Picard (8 hrs) 

 SWAT School Basic: Heidemann (40 hrs) 

 Intox Certification: Heidemann (24 hrs) 

 Instructor Update: Styka, Halderson, Lenss & Thorn (8 hrs) 

Department Updates: 

 Trestle Trail Incident: Discussion on the incident, response and investigation.  

MENASHA POLICE COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES  
APPROVED 

 
DATE: April 28, 2011 
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 On-line reporting system: We have run into an issue with the interface into the records 

management system. We may go live without the interface. Project still in holding pattern  

 Employee performance system has been selected and will be implemented as soon as the 

vendor has us set up.  

 Building update suggestions has been very complete and would be very expensive to implement 

everything. We are working to break it into sections to see what can be accomplished to take 

care of the biggest issues.  

 Meeting next week with Boys and Girls Club to discuss some police department partnerships for 

the summer 

 Police Week: Recap of awards and events for the week 

 2014 Department Report released during police week. (Copy distributed.)  

 Hiring Process / Personnel Update 

 
Adjourn:  Marshall Spencer moved to adjourn. Terri Reuss seconded the motion at 6:15 pm.  The motion was 
unanimously supported. 

The next bi-monthly meeting will be held Thursday July 23
rd

   2015 at 4:30pm Menasha Safety Building, 430 First 
Street, Menasha, Wisconsin. 

Menasha alderpersons occasionally attend meetings of this body. It is possible that a quorum of Common Council, 
Board of Public Works, Administration Committee, Personnel Committee, may be attending; however no official 
Action of any of these bodies will be taken.   
 
Menasha is committed to its diverse population. Our non- English speaking population or those with disabilities are 
invited to contact the acting Chief of Police at 967-3500 at least 24-hours in advance to ensure special 
accommodations can be made. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
Theresa Reuss  
Commissioner, Secretary 
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1) MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER at 8:00am by President Bartlein. 
 

2) PRESENT: 
 President Bartlein        (DRB) Systems Operator Krueger  (RWK) 

            Commissioner Kasten    (DLK)  Systems Operator Van Zeeland  (TGV) 
 Commissioner Bartlein    (JJB)       Systems Operator Dornfeld (DWD) 
 Consultant Sambs  (MLS)  Office Manager Girdley (CMG)           
  Engineer Martenson          (SCM)  Admin Assistant Weir (PMW) 
 

Others in attendance: Harrison Manager Travis Parish, Harrison Planner Mark Mommaerts, Harrison 
Village Trustee Joe Sprangers, Resident Glenn Kasten and Kristen Fuller & Ryan Van Camp from SEH 
Engineering  
 

3) APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE OF 6/11, 6/17 AND 6/25/15 MEETING MINUTES:   
MOTION (DLK 1/JJB2) to approve minutes. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

4) RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE OF THE JUNE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
BUDGET COMPARISONS:  MOTION (JJB 1/DLK2) to approve. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

5) COMMUNITIES/CUSTOMERS/SERVICE CONCERNS 
• Menasha Utilities Service Acquisition of District’s Lift Station #4 Property:  CMG stated the Public 

Hearing was held 7/22/15.  
• Acct #126:  RWK reported this issue is now being reviewed by Calumet County.   

 

6) MONTHLY WATER SAMPLE TESTS’ RESULTS:  RWK reported five samples taken on 6/22/15 were 
determined safe by Clean Water Testing. Report on file. 

 

7) OLD BUSINESS 
• 2013 Wisconsin Act 25-Municipal Customer Privacy Bill:  Nothing new to report. 
• Senate Bill 517 Act 274-Tax Roll Certification of Unpaid Utility Bills:  Nothing new to report. 

 

8) DISTRICT’S REPAIR/MAIN EXTENSION/MODIFICATION PROJECTS   
• Future Lift Station #6:  SCM reported wetland delineation is almost complete, survey work has 

begun and request filed for archeological report from DNR.  
• Sonny Drive Extension East of Black Oak (2nd):  SCM reported project under construction beginning 

July 20 and expecting to take three weeks. 
  

9) GENERAL CONSTRUCTION STATUS (INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPER FUNDED PROJECTS)  
• North Shore Apartments (Harrison Apts) Phase I:  SCM stated project not ready for acceptance.  
• Harrison Apartments Phase II & III:  SCM stated project not ready for acceptance. 
• Ponds of Menasha – Phase 2:  Acceptance expected when Villa way is constructed in gravel state.  

 

10) NEW BUSINESS   
• Next meeting is Thursday August 6, 2015 (8:00am) at District Office. 
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11) OFFICE REPORT:   
• TID Reimbursement Request:  CMG reported reimbursement received. 
• 2012 Outstanding Special Assessment Payments:  CMG reported payments received.   
• 2015 WI Act 55:  CMG reported recently adopted Wisconsin Act 55 prohibits us from requiring a 

Clear Water Inspection prior to the closing on the sale of a house. Our current $40 fee for real 
estate inquiries covered the cost of a Clear Water Inspection. Commission discussed reducing the 
fee. MOTION (JJB 1/DLK2) to reduce fee to $25. Motion carried 3-0. 

• CMG reported 20 residential and eight commercial connections in June compared to 44 residential 
and no commercial last June. 2014 Consumer Confidence Report was published June 28. 

 

12) FIELD REPORT 
• Spring Valley Road Revised As-Builts:  RWK reported revision completed. 
• Disposal of District’s 1993 Dump Truck:  RWK reported the truck sold at Outagamie Auction netting 

Waverly $7912.50. Payment was received. 
• RWK reported annual televising of sewer laterals is progressing. Property owners have been 

notified regarding repairs for leaks found to date.  
 

13) OTHER BUSINESS TO LEGALLY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
• Lift Station #4 Mixer Upgrade (approximate cost: $7280):  RWK explained the current mixer has 

failed twice and requested the upgrade. MOTION (DLK 1/JJB2) to approve upgrade mixer at Lift 
Station #4. Motion carried 3-0. 

• Resolution No. 2015-01, Series 2015 – 2014 Compliance Maintenance Annual Report:  MOTION 
(JJB1/DLK2) to adopt Resolution 2015-01. Motion carried 3-0. 

 

14) ADJOURNMENT:  MOTION (DLK1/ DRB2) to adjourn. Motion carried 3-0. Meeting was adjourned at 
8:45am. 

 
Submitted by Penny M. Weir 
Administrative Assistant 
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City of Menasha ● Office of the Mayor 
Donald Merkes, Mayor 

dmerkes@ci.menasha.wi.us 

 

140 Main Street ● Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 ● Phone (920) 967-3600 ● Fax (920) 967-5273 
www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

TO:  Common Council 
FROM:  Donald Merkes, Mayor 
DATE:  12 August 2015 
 
 
RE:  LED Lighting Sample Installation 
 
In April the Common Council passed a resolution encumbering a $60,002 refund from WE 
Energies for the purpose of purchasing LED street lighting to replace existing HPS street lighting. 
 
Eight Cree SXP series lights have been installed on Seventh Street between London and Ida 
Street for your review.  Having oval light pattern on the ground the 101W lights were selected 
to provide more even lighting for the neighborhood.  The lights are placed where the 150W HPS 
lights previously were, at both 120’ (every other pole) and 180’ (every third pole) spacings. 
 
The City of Menasha has been approved for Wisconsin Focus on Energy grants, as well as a 
matching WPPI incentive grant, these grants total nearly $68,000 over three years if we move 
forward with the project. 
 

Year Number 
of Fixtures 

Materials Labor Focus 
Incentive 

WPPI 
Incentive 

Total  Energy 
Savings 

2015 272 $63,920 TBD ($11,580) ($11,580) $40,760  $21,908 

2016 319 $74,965 TBD ($12,930) ($12,930) $49,105  $25,278 

2017 221 $51,935 TBD ($9,360) ($9,360) $33,215  $17,259 

 
Menasha Utilities is finalizing installation costs to supply the Common Council before final 
decisions are made as to proceeding with the project.  If the City of Menasha converts it’s HPS 
streetlights to LED as shown in the chart above, there would be an annual cost savings of nearly 
$65,000 including both fixed charges and energy costs. 
 
 
Action Requested 
 
Please review the sample installation on Seventh Street before the September 8th Common 
Council meeting where the item will be an action item. 
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City of Menasha ● Police Department
Police Chief Timothy J. Styka

tstyka@ci.menasha.wi.us

430 First Street ● Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3143 ● Phone (920) 967-3500 ● Fax (920) 967-5145 
www.menashapolice.org 

 

 

  

 
To: Members of the Common Council 
 
From: Chief Tim Styka 
 
Date:  August 13, 2015 
 
RE: Police Lieutenant Promotion  
 
On behalf of the Police Department I am pleased to announce that the Police 
Commission did approve the promotion of Officer Nick Thorn to Patrol Lieutenant. in 
their July 23, 2015 meeting. His promotion is effective on August 16, 2015.  
 
Officer Thorn began his career in 2009. He has served the Department as an Officer 
in Charge, FTO, Firearms Instructor, Member of the Crisis Response Team  and 
Taser Instructor.  
 
We are very excited for the opportunity Nick has before him and wish him the best of 
luck in this position.  
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City of Menasha ● Department of Parks, Recreation, Forestry and Cemeteries 

140 Main Street ● Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 ● Phone (920) 967-3640● Fax (920) 967-5272 
www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov 

 

 

 
 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M  
 
 

 To: Mayor Merkes and Common Council 
 
 From: PRD Tungate  
 
 Date: August 13, 2015 
 
 RE: Park Board Recommendations relative to the Brighton Beach Greenspace 

Plan 
 

 
At their August 10, 2015 meeting, the Park Board had a lengthy discussion about the 
Brighton Beach greenspace.  As the Common Council deliberates over the Brighton 
Beach greenspace issue, the Board felt it was important to keep the Council informed of 
their thoughts on the matter.  As a result of this discussion, the following action was 
taken: 
 
ACTION ITEM 
Consider designating the Brighton Beach green space as a city park – Moved by 
Sue Pawlowski, Seconded by Alderman Dan Zelinski to… 
 
1. Support the citizen group’s plan to improve the greenspace, although staff would like 

input on the location and style of the beach. 
 

2. Request that staff (Parks and DPW) continue to work with Menasha Utilities staff 
and others to seek a resolution to the Third Street Bridge parkland issue – possibly 
to include accepting the Brighton Beach greenspace as a park to make up for the 
loss of a very small amount of parkland needed for the new bridge per DNR 
requirements. 
 

3. Support accepting the Brighton Beach greenspace as a park, pending the outcome 
of the Jefferson Park master plan. 

 

Motion carried 5-0. 
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CITY OF MENASHA 
COMMON COUNCIL 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 
Monday, August 3, 2015 

MINUTES 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting called to order by Mayor Merkes at 6:00 p.m. 

 
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
C. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 

PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Zelinski, Benner 
EXCUSED: Alderman Keehan 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, FC Auxier, DPW Radtke, CDD Keil,  
ASD Steeno, PRD Tungate, PHD McKenney, LD Lenz, Clerk Galeazzi 
 

D. PUBLIC HEARING 
None 
 

E. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER OF CONCERN TO THE CITY  
            (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
  Kathy Stahl, 44 DePere Street, Menasha. 1) Enforcement of illegal alcohol consumption at Jefferson  
  Park and leaving refuse behind; 2) traffic cameras. 
 

  Rep. Amanda Stuck. Wisconsin State Budget.   
 

F. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS/STAFF/CONSULTANTS 
1. Clerk Galeazzi - the following minutes and communications have been received and placed on file: 
Minutes to receive:  
a. Administration Committee, 7/20/15 
b. Board of Public Works, 7/20/15 
c. Library Board, 7/16/15  
d. NMFR Joint Finance and Personnel Committee, 7/28/15 
e. NMFR Joint Fire Commission, 7/29/15 
f. Neenah-Menasha Sewerage Commission, 6/23/15 
g. Plan Commission, 7/21/15 
h. Redevelopment Authority, 7/15/15 
i. Winnebago County Joint Review Board, 7/16/15 
Communications: 
j. ASD Steeno, 7/30/15; Human Resources Coordinator-Hiring Announcement 
k. K-9 Fundraiser Memorial Golf Outing on 9/11/15 
l. First Annual Menasha Corny Community Walk on 8/13/15 
m. Menasha Police Benevolent Assn., 7/24/15; Benevolent Purchase Supporting the K-9 Unit 
n. DPW Radtke, 7/30/15; Manitowoc Road Trail Project Rescheduled to 2016 
o. Ayres Associates, 7/23/15; Public Involvement Meeting-Proposed Reconstruction of Lake Park Rd. 

  Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to received Minutes and Communications A-O. 
  Motion carried on voice vote. 
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G.  CONSENT AGENDA  

(Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Alderman 
and place immediately following action on the Consent Agenda. The procedures to follow for the Consent Agenda are: 
(a) removal of items from Consent Agenda; and (b) motion to approve the items from Consent Agenda.) 

  Minutes to approve: 
1. Common Council, 07/20/15. 
Administration Committee, 07/20/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
2. Site Assessment Grant Agreement between the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation 

(WEDC) and City of Menasha, and Development Agreement for Receipt and Reimbursement of 
SAG Grant Funds Agreement Between the City of Menasha and Warehousing of Wisconsin (WOW) 
Logistics. 

Board of Public Works, 07/20/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
3. Street Use Application – Otto Grunski Runski; Saturday, August 8, 2015; 6:00 m – 11:00 AM (City of 

Menasha). 
4. Payment – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Riverfront Trail; Contract No. 2014-03; $51,675.49 

(Payment No. 4). 
5. Payment – Janke General Contractors; Gilbert Trestle Improvements; Contract No. 2014-04; 

$20,045.00 (Payment No. 2). 
6. Payment – Northeast Asphalt, Inc.; New Street Construction and Reconstruction, Concrete Curb and 

Gutter, Asphalt Pavement, Storm Sewer – Southfield West/Natures Way Subdivision Streets, Baker 
Farm VI Subdivision Streets, River Lea Court, Broad Street, Ida Street, Manitowoc Street and 
Lincoln Street; Contract No. 2015-01; $283,358.37 (Payment No. 2). 

   Plan Commission, 7/21/15 – Recommends the Approval of:  
7. Third Street/Brighton Drive Greenspace Alterations as proposed. 

  NMFR Joint Finance and Personnel Committee, 7/28/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
8. Authorize hiring one firefighter subject to the retirement of an existing employee on September 4, 

2015. 
9. The modification to item 4.01 Budget and Cost Distribution Formula of Neenah-Menasha Fire 

Rescue’s Merger Agreement and change this from a five part formula to a four part formula that 
would eliminate the square footage of buildings portion from the formula as outlined in Director 
Steeno’s memo dated July 23, 2015. 

10. The purchase of the SABER 28574 from Pierce Manufacturing for $387,000 with an additional 
$20,000 for equipment for a total cost of $407,000. Each City Finance Director shall give information 
to their respective Common Council on funding sources available for each of their Cities for this 
unbudgeted purchase prior to each Common Council’s approval. 

 

  Ald. Langdon requested to remove items 7 & 10 from Consent Agenda. Ald. Taylor requested to remove 
  item 9 from Consent Agenda. Ald. Nichols requested to remove item 2 from Consent Agenda. 
 

  Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Nichols to approve Consent Agenda items 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8.  
  Motion carried on roll call 
 

H. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Consent Agenda item 2, SAG Agreement 
between WEDC and City of Menasha and Development Agreement for Receipt and Reimbursement of 
SAG Funds Agreement between the City of Menasha and WOW Logistics.  
 

CA Captain explained language changes to the Development Agreement request by WOW. 
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to amend to include in Development Agreement the 
language: The timing of developing improvements on the property will be determined by the needs of 
WOW in accordance with the needs for expansion by its tenants occupying the adjourning property.   
Motion to amend carried on roll call 6-0. 
 

Original motion as amended carried on roll call 6-0. 
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Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Zelinski, to refer Consent Agenda item 7, Third Street/Brighton 
Drive Greenspace Alterations as proposed to Parks & Recreation Board and Utility Commission.  
 

General discussion ensued on property being considered a park, stabilizing shore wall, input from Parks 
and Utilities, parking issues, maintenance of property, classifying dead-end streets as parks, scheduling 
of Public Works crew to work on project.   
Motion carried on roll call 6-0.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Consent Agenda item 9, Modifications to 
item 4.01 Budget and Cost Distribution Formula of Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue’s Merger Agreement 
and change this from a five part formula to a four part formula that would eliminate the square footage of 
buildings portion from the formula as outlined in Director Steeno’s memo dated July 23, 2015. 
 

ASD Steeno explained the fifth part of the formula is square footage of buildings and the inability of staff 
to provide the information required. 
 

General discussion ensued on gathering square footage information of residential and commercial 
structures, lack of resources to provide square footage information, other factors of formula.  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Nichols to approve Consent Agenda item 10, the purchase of 
the SABER 28574 from Pierce Manufacturing for $387,000 with an additional $20,000 for equipment for 
a total cost of $407,000. Each City Finance Director shall give information to their respective Common 
Council on funding sources available for each of their Cities of this unbudgeted purchase prior to each 
Common Council’s approval.  
 

ASD Steeno explained as there is no funding source available the Council would need to do a formal 
budget amendment as this was not included in the 2015 budget and the borrowing for the year has been 
completed. She recommends including this item in the 2016 financing plan.  
 

General discussion ensued on other funding sources, issues with truck being replaced, maintenance of 
vehicles, proposed replacement schedule.   
 

Moved by Ald. Zelinski seconded by Ald. Langdon to postpone to next regular Common Council 
meeting. 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 

I.    ACTION ITEMS 
1. Accounts payable and payroll for the term of 07/21/15 to 07/30/15 in the amount of $1,168,081.86. 
Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve accounts payable and payroll.  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 

2. Beverage Operators License Applications for the 2015-2017 licensing period. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve beverage operator’s license applications 
as list in memo dated 7/30/15.  
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 

3. Possible Motion to Reconsider – Denial of Beverage Operator’s License Application. 
CA Captain explained Mr. Neville did not receive the denial notice as there was an issued with the 
mailing and he is asking to appeal the decision of the Council.  
 

Moved by Ald. Krautkramer seconded by Ald. Langdon to reconsider motion to deny beverage 
operator’s license application of Thomas Neville. 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0.  
 

The original motion of 7/20/15; Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to deny beverage 
operator’s license application for Thomas Neville as he does not meet the criteria under Guidelines for 
Operator Licenses. 
 

Unanimous consent to hear from Mr. Neville.  
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Mr. Neville explained his situation to the Council and he asked Council to approve his beverage 
operator’s license application. 
 

Mr. Neville answered CA Captain’s questions on the convictions he has received over the past three 
year. 
 

Original motion to deny carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to deny beverage operator’s license application for  
Dana Akers as she does not meet the criteria under Guidelines for Operator Licenses. 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
4. Accept Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) CDI Grant for Menasha Office 

Tower. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to accept Wisconsin Economic Development 
Corporation (WEDC) CDI Grant for Menasha Office Tower. 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
5. Development Agreement Between the City of Menasha and Woodland Developments, LLC. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Development Agreement between the 
City of Menasha and Woodland Developments, LLC. 
 

CDD Keil explained request of Mr. Hagen to extend timeline of development to 2021. He also explained 
the provision of trail notification is part of the Development Agreement.  
 

General discussion ensued on the procedure used for notifying the property owner of trail installation, 
extension of timeline of development to 2021. 
 

Unanimous consent to hear from Mr. Hagens.  
 

Mr. Hagens addressed the Council on his procedure for notification to property owner of the trail 
installation. He also explained his request to extend the timeline for development.   
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to amend to include title policy provision in paragraph 
8 and to change date to September 1, 2021 in paragraph 10 of the Development Agreement. 
Motion on amendment carried on roll call 6-0. 
 

General discussion ensued on condition of surrounding property, type of homes to be constructed on 
the subject property.  
Original motion carried on roll call 6-0.  
 
6. Amendment to Listing Contract with Newmark Grubb Pfefferele for 901 Airport Road. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve amendment to Listing Contract with 
Newmark Grubb Pfefferele for 901 Airport Road. 
Motion carried on roll call 6-0. 
 
7. Transfer of City Property to Menasha Downtown Development, LLC (Part of Marina Place Parking 

Lot). 
      Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Langdon to authorize conveyance of a portion of Marina Place 
 parking lot to Menasha Downtown Development, LLC with a purchase price of $1.00 and subject to  
 reservation of public use and other conditions as described in paragraph 2.8 of the Development  
 Agreement between the parties.  
 CA Captain explained the transfer of the property is in accordance with the Development Agreement  
 with Menasha Downtown Development, LLC that has already been approved. Any amendments would  
 require a change to the development agreement.  
 Motion carried on roll call 5-1. Ald. Zelinski voted no. 
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J. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

None 
 

K. APPOINTMENTS 
None 
 

L. HELD OVER BUSINESS  
None 
 

M.  CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY 
 None 
 
N.  PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
      (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
 Kathy Stahl, 44 DePere Street, Menasha. Other factors to consider if making street dead ends park  
 property.  
 
O.  ADJOURNMENT 
 Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Langdon to adjourn at 8:26 p.m. 
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 
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City of Menasha ● Health Department 

Nancy McKenney, RDH, MS ● Public Health Director 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 

TO: Administrative Committee 
 
From: Nancy McKenney, RDH, MS, Public Health Director 
 
Date: July 30, 2015 
 
RE:   Interagency Memorandum of Understanding to Purchase PortaCount Pro 

Respiratory Fit Tester  
 
The purpose of this Memorandum is to request permission to enter into an Interagency 
Memorandum of Understanding with Manitowoc County Health Department for the 
purchase and use of a PortaCount Pro Respiratory Fit Tester  from August 1, 2015 - July 
31, 2020.  Eleven health departments are participating in this partnership: Door County, 
Calumet County, Green Lake County, Kewaunee County, Manitowoc County, Marquette County, 
City of Menasha, Oconto County, Outagamie County, Winnebago County and Waushara County. 
 
Analysis 
The City of Menasha Safety Program includes annual respiratory protection fit testing.  
Currently, the fit testing is qualitative, which uses a person’s sense of taste or smell, or 
reaction to an irritant in order to detect leakage into the respirator facepiece. 
Qualitative fit testing does not measure the actual amount of leakage. 
 
The Portacount Pro+ OSHA-Compliant Respirator Fit Tester is a quantitative fit testing 
system for N95 and all types of other respirators.  Quantitative fit testing uses a 
machine to measure the actual amount of leakage into the facepiece and does not rely 
upon the person’s sense of taste, smell, or irritation in order to detect leakage.  
 
This MOU includes a 5-year warranty, annual calibration, fit tester use and staff training. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The City of Menasha Health Department proposes to use Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness Supplemental Ebola Funding to fund the one time user fee of $1,600 (1/11th of 
the purchase price).   

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the City of Menasha Health Department enter into an Interagency 
Memorandum of Understanding to Purchase PortaCount Pro Respiratory Fit Tester with 
Manitowoc County Health Department from August 1, 2015 - July 31, 2020. 
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Interagency Memorandum of Understanding for PortaCount Pro + Respirator Fit Tester 

Purpose and Scope: 

A respiratory protection program that includes annual fit testing is key to the organization’s OSHA 

compliance as well as staff’s comfort and protection. The Portacount Pro+ OSHA-Compliant Respirator 

Fit Tester will be purchased for the use of quantitative fit testing for N95 and all types of other 

respirators. The following health departments are participating in this partnership: Door County, 

Calumet County, Green Lake County, Kewaunee County, Manitowoc County, Marquette County, City of 

Menasha, Oconto County, Outagamie County, Winnebago County and Waushara County.  

Manitowoc County Health Department Responsibilities: 

1. Purchase the PortaCount Pro + with a 5 year warranty which includes yearly calibration. 

2. Arrange for yearly calibration in July.  

3. Charge participating health departments a onetime user fee of $1,600 

4. Facilitate the transfer of the PortaCount Pro + to the other county health departments for up to 

one month of use.   

5. Arrange for onsite training at the Manitowoc County Health Department for using the 

PortaCount Pro + machine.   

6. Purchase supplies for N95 fit testing. 

Participating Health Departments Responsibilities: 

1. Pay the onetime user fee of $1,600 to Manitowoc County Health Department within 60 days of 

receiving the invoice. 

2. Coordinate the transfer of the PortaCount Pro + Fit Tester to participating counties or the 

Manitowoc County Health Department.  

3. Use the PortaCount Pro + to fit test within the county and will not loan out to other agencies 

that are not trained in the use of the machine.  

4. Complete fit tests within one month of obtaining the machine.   

5. Maintain local records of fit testing.  

6. Participate in training for the use of the PortaCount Pro + at the Manitowoc County Health 

Department.   

7. Purchase adaptive supplies for cartridge or SCBA fit testing.   

Assigned Month of Use:  

Door County = May 
Calumet County = February 
Green Lake County = November 
Kewaunee County = June 
Manitowoc County = August 
Marquette County = October 

City of Menasha = December 
Oconto County =April 
Outagamie County = March 
Winnebago County = January 
Waushara County =September 
Calibration = July 
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Period of Agreement: 

This agreement is valid August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2020.  Manitowoc County Health Department 

will maintain ownership of the Portacount Pro + Respirator Fit Tester.  A new MOU will be negotiated 

before the end of this agreement for continued use of the equipment.   

 

_____________________________________  _______________________________________ 
Rhonda Kohlberg  Date   Nancy McKenney  Date 
Door County      City of Menasha  
 
 
_____________________________________  _______________________________________  
Bonnie Kolbe   Date   Deb Konitzer   Date 
Calumet County      Oconto County 
 
 
______________________________________  _______________________________________ 
Kathy Munsey    Date   Mary Dorn   Date  
Green Lake County     Outagamie County 
 
 
_______________________________________  _______________________________________ 
Cindy Kinnard   Date   Doug Gieryn   Date 
Kewaunee County     Winnebago County 
 
 
_______________________________________  _______________________________________ 
Amy Wergin    Date    Patti Wohlfeil   Date 
Manitowoc County     Waushara County  
 
 
________________________________________ 
Jayme Schenk   Date 
Marquette County 
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Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 1

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

ACCURATE 50862 8/6/2015 1510398 731-1022-541.38-03 106.14 Color Camera

8/6/2015 1510438 731-1022-541.30-18 218.31 Pen/Drill/Discs

APPLETON RADIATOR AND ATS 50863 8/6/2015 2975 731-1022-541.38-03 1,683.73 Radiator & Air Cooler

CITY OF APPLETON 50864 8/6/2015 226154 100-0918-531.21-06 500.00 Preparedness Agreement

8/6/2015 226211 100-0302-542.25-01 13,952.00 August 2015              Transit Services

BAHCALL RUBBER CO INC 50865 8/6/2015 706652-001 731-1022-541.38-03 9.12 SAE Oring

BECK ELECTRIC INC 50866 8/6/2015 JY3115-COM-ED13 100-1008-541.24-04 476.00 Abandon Signal & Wiring  One Menasha Site

BMO HARRIS BANK NA 50867 8/6/2015 4051233 100-0202-512.21-06 260.00 Flex Spending Mgmt Fee

BOBCAT OF JANESVILLE 50868 8/6/2015 02-60387 731-1022-541.38-03 402.49 Drive Belt

8/6/2015 02-60738 731-1022-541.38-03 168.51 Mag pick up

8/6/2015 02-60843 731-1022-541.38-03 171.42 Throttle Cable

BUCKLIN'S TREE SERVICE 50869 8/6/2015 22314 266-1028-543.21-06 6,150.00 Rotochopper Grinder

CASPERS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 50870 8/6/2015 0008798-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 378.46 Lightbar

324.45Total for check: 50862

1,683.73Total for check: 50863

14,452.00Total for check: 50864

9.12Total for check: 50865

476.00Total for check: 50866

260.00Total for check: 50867

742.42Total for check: 50868

6,150.00Total for check: 50869
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Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 2

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

CASPERS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC... 50870... 8/6/2015 0008808-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 620.16 Back up alarm/Lightbar

ELECTRIC CITY 50871 8/6/2015 92835 100-0702-552.30-18 140.81 Race Numbers

ENERGY CONTROL & DESIGN INC 50872 8/6/2015 0074214-IN 100-0704-552.20-04 406.00 Pool Repair

FACTORY MOTOR PARTS CO 50873 8/6/2015 18-1418247 731-1022-541.38-03 233.82 Supplies

8/6/2015 18-1419865 731-1022-541.30-18 113.40 Cleaner

8/6/2015 18-1422276 731-1022-541.38-03 110.06 Sensor

8/6/2015 18-Z04533 731-1022-541.38-03 92.33 Batteries

8/6/2015 18-Z04687 731-1022-541.38-03 (174.50) Cores - CREDIT

8/6/2015 50-1097939 731-1022-541.38-03 270.00 FVP M27-7DC

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1476 50874 8/6/2015 0176089 625-1010-541.30-18 304.10 Pipe/PVC Coup

8/6/2015 0176141 625-1010-541.30-18 472.24 Pipe/Coup/Ring

8/6/2015 0176223 625-1010-541.30-18 269.24 Sheer Ring

8/6/2015 0176776 625-1010-541.30-18 143.00 PVC/Flex Tap/Clamp

8/6/2015 0176808 625-1010-541.30-18 162.70 PVC Pipe/Coup

FERRITO, KATIE 50875 8/6/2015 PERMIT 11878 100-0000-201.10-00 100.00 Deposit for Exc. Permit

FORTRESS FENCE 50876 8/6/2015 LM566630 731-1022-541.24-03 2,995.00 Fence and Gate

998.62Total for check: 50870

140.81Total for check: 50871

406.00Total for check: 50872

645.11Total for check: 50873

1,351.28Total for check: 50874

100.00Total for check: 50875

2,995.00Total for check: 50876
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Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 3

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

FOX STAMP SIGN & SPECIALTY 50877 8/6/2015 OE-46959 100-0703-553.30-18 17.00 Sign

GRIESBACH READY-MIX LLC 50878 8/6/2015 3239 100-1011-541.30-18 591.00 Arthur Street

100-1004-541.30-18 594.60 Road Ex

489-0703-562.82-02 353.40 Gilbert Site

GUNDERSON CLEANERS 50879 8/6/2015 286000 100-0801-521.30-13 34.66 Mats/Towels

GUSTMAN CHEVROLET SALES INC 50880 8/6/2015 36517 731-1022-541.38-03 7.03 Switch

8/6/2015 36686 731-1022-541.38-03 8.92 Flasher

DONALD HIETPAS & SONS INC 50881 8/6/2015 DON HIETPAS 601-1020-543.82-02 28,368.50 Lincoln Street Relay

HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 50882 8/6/2015 6071309 731-1022-541.30-18 29.94 Blind

HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 50883 8/6/2015 49166-000 731-1022-541.38-03 696.49 Spindle Motor

8/6/2015 49197-000 731-1022-541.38-03 112.38 Motor Shaft Guard

INSTY-PRINTS 50884 8/6/2015 37206 100-0405-513.29-01 69.24 Business Cards

JANKE GENERAL CONTRACTORS 50885 8/6/2015 JAHNKE GENERAL 489-0703-562.82-02 50,674.44 Gilbert Riverfront Trail Contract 2014-03

17.00Total for check: 50877

1,539.00Total for check: 50878

34.66Total for check: 50879

15.95Total for check: 50880

28,368.50Total for check: 50881

29.94Total for check: 50882

808.87Total for check: 50883

69.24Total for check: 50884
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Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 4

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

JANKE GENERAL CONTRACTORS... 50885... 8/6/2015... JAHNKE GENERAL... 489-0000-201.04-00 1,001.05 Gilbert Riverfront Trail Contract 2014-03

489-0703-562.82-02 21,100.00 Gilbert Trestle Improve  Project 2014-04

489-0000-201.04-00 (1,055.00) Gilbert Trestle Improve  Project 2014-04

JX ENTERPRISES INC 50886 8/6/2015 G-251630013 731-1022-541.38-03 145.61 Step-Fuel Tank

KJ WASTE SYSTEMS INC 50887 8/6/2015 KJWASTE 266-1027-543.21-06 715.00 Cardboard

LORETTA KJEMHUS 50888 8/6/2015 KJEMHUS LORETTA 100-0903-531.33-01 15.91 June-July Expenses

100-0909-531.33-01 10.97 June-July Expenses

100-0918-531.34-01 7.18 June-July Expenses

KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 50889 8/6/2015 8542 100-0702-552.20-05 133.00 Bus

KONE INC 50890 8/6/2015 1157017721 100-1001-514.24-03 469.27 Elevator Service

KUNDINGER FLUID POWER INC 50891 8/6/2015 50340532 731-1022-541.38-03 17.25 O-Ring

L&S TRUCK CENTER 50892 8/6/2015 234708 731-1022-541.38-03 248.27 Muffler/Exhaust Sys Kit

71,720.49Total for check: 50885

145.61Total for check: 50886

715.00Total for check: 50887

34.06Total for check: 50888

133.00Total for check: 50889

469.27Total for check: 50890

17.25Total for check: 50891

248.27Total for check: 50892

COMMON COUNCIL 08/17/15 
              Page 86



Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 5

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

MCMAHON 50893 8/6/2015 950002 625-1010-541.30-18 1,000.00 Goose Fencing

MEDICAL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT TRUST 50894 8/6/2015 20150806 100-0000-202.08-00 1,547.03 PAYROLL SUMMARY

MENASHA TREASURER 50895 8/6/2015 HEALTH 100-0903-531.30-10 10.37 Petty Cash Replenish

100-0902-524.30-11 6.74 Petty Cash Replenish

100-0904-531.30-11 9.48 Petty Cash Replenish

100-0903-531.30-11 9.80 Petty Cash Replenish

100-0906-531.30-18 2.10 Petty Cash Replenish

100-0904-531.30-15 8.38 Petty Cash Replenish

8/6/2015 REC 100-0000-103.08-00 300.00 Petty Cash/Grunski

MENASHA UTILITIES 50896 8/6/2015 4369 625-0401-513.25-01 1,819.10 Storm Water June

601-0401-513.25-02 15,341.15 Sewer Charge June

8/6/2015 MENASHAUTILITY 100-1008-541.22-03 181.54 Electric

100-0703-553.22-03 254.37 Electric

100-0703-553.22-05 249.24 Water

100-0703-553.22-06 132.51 Storm

100-0903-531.22-03 204.01 Electric

100-0903-531.22-05 45.42 Water

100-0000-123.00-00 7.99 Electric

100-0305-562.22-06 7.50 Storm

601-1020-543.22-03 73.47 Electric

MORTON SAFETY 50897 8/6/2015 158846-00 731-1022-541.30-18 83.58 Eyewear/Earmuff

1,000.00Total for check: 50893

1,547.03Total for check: 50894

346.87Total for check: 50895

18,316.30Total for check: 50896

83.58Total for check: 50897
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Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 6

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

N&M AUTO SUPPLY 50899 8/6/2015 529313 731-1022-541.38-03 5.99 Hitch Pin

8/6/2015 529341 731-1022-541.38-03 9.29 Primer

8/6/2015 529378 731-1022-541.38-03 22.90 FibreGlass Resin

8/6/2015 529489 731-1022-541.38-03 23.99 Filler

8/6/2015 529513 731-1022-541.38-03 20.94 Parts

8/6/2015 529787 731-1022-541.38-03 48.65 Aerosol/Coating/Primer

8/6/2015 529842 731-1022-541.38-03 41.50 Discs

8/6/2015 529884 731-1022-541.38-03 7.08 Spark Plug

8/6/2015 530001 731-1022-541.38-03 137.00 Sander/Discs

8/6/2015 530325 731-1022-541.38-03 25.44 Aerosol/Primer

8/6/2015 530341 731-1022-541.38-03 15.80 Can

8/6/2015 530390 731-1022-541.38-03 70.70 Tape/Aerosol

8/6/2015 530640 731-1022-541.30-18 7.80 RTV Tube

8/6/2015 530684 731-1022-541.38-01 48.18 Socket/Plug/Mirrors      Spark Plug

8/6/2015 530837 731-1022-541.30-18 61.68 Circuit Kit              Fuse Holder

8/6/2015 530927 731-1022-541.38-03 40.26 Rocker LED Black REd

8/6/2015 531055 731-1022-541.38-03 5.20 License Plate Bolts

8/6/2015 531082 731-1022-541.38-03 35.80 Power Steering Fluid     Brake Fluid

8/6/2015 531125 731-1022-541.38-03 5.05 Radiator Cap

8/6/2015 531209 731-1022-541.38-03 60.77 Rust Treatment/Stone Grd Primer/Tape

8/6/2015 531288 731-1022-541.38-03 30.72 Cable

8/6/2015 531315 731-1022-541.30-18 7.80 RTV Silicone

8/6/2015 531386 731-1022-541.38-03 35.93 Rocker Panel Coating

8/6/2015 531547 731-1022-541.38-03 3.39 INLINE Fuseholder

8/6/2015 531625 731-1022-541.38-03 7.30 Hose

8/6/2015 532062 731-1022-541.38-03 26.46 Spark Plugs

8/6/2015 532130 731-1022-541.38-03 8.96 Oil Filter

8/6/2015 532160 731-1022-541.38-03 66.08 Oil Filter and Oil

8/6/2015 532551 731-1022-541.38-03 14.38 Mini AddACircuit Kit

8/6/2015 532556 731-1022-541.38-03 104.56 Circuit Kit/Cables/Parts

NEENAH-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION 50900 8/6/2015 2015-132 601-1021-543.21-01 5,051.00 Legal Reimbursement

999.60Total for check: 50899
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Date: 8/10/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 7

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

NEENAH-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION... 50900... 8/6/2015 2015-136 601-1021-543.25-01 65,119.95 August 2015              Wastewater Treatment

8/6/2015 2015-142 601-1021-543.25-01 21,522.00 August 2015              Interest & Debt Charges

NEWMAN, JERRY 50901 8/6/2015 NEWMAN JERRY 100-0000-422.01-00 40.00 Refund Permit 7768-15-7B

NORTHEAST ASPHALT INC 50902 8/6/2015 1360118 100-1004-541.30-18 1,590.60 12.5MM E-3

100-1003-541.30-18 2,388.65 12.5MM E-3

8/6/2015 1362061 100-1004-541.30-18 638.01 Commercial Grade         3 12.5 MM

100-1003-541.30-18 959.02 Commercial Grade         3 12.5 MM

8/6/2015 1363643 100-1003-541.30-18 230.54 Commercial Grade

8/6/2015 NORTHEAST ASPHA 470-1003-541.82-02 295,854.91 New Street Const/Reconst Project 2015-01

625-1003-541.82-02 1,312.06 New Street Const/Reconst Project 2015-01

625-1010-541.82-02 1,105.00 New Street Const/Reconst Project 2015-01

470-0000-201.04-00 (14,913.60) New Street Const/Reconst Project 2015-01

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY 50903 8/6/2015 106175 100-0805-521.25-01 495.00 Lodging/June

PACKER CITY INTL TRUCKS INC 50904 8/6/2015 X103014848:02 731-1022-541.38-03 52.65 Wiper Blade

8/6/2015 X103015046:01 731-1022-541.38-03 71.96 Filters

8/6/2015 X103015391:01 731-1022-541.38-03 120.56 Clamp Heat Exchanger

8/6/2015 X103015630:01 731-1022-541.38-03 71.75 Air Filters/Clamps

8/6/2015 X103015630:02 731-1022-541.38-03 28.43 Air Filter

POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 50905 8/6/2015 320031793 731-1022-541.38-02 212.50 Tires

8/6/2015 320032101 731-1022-541.38-02 27.80 Foam Fill/Rubber Snap

8/6/2015 320032149 731-1022-541.38-02 162.30 Carlisle Mult Trc

91,692.95Total for check: 50900

40.00Total for check: 50901

289,165.19Total for check: 50902

495.00Total for check: 50903

345.35Total for check: 50904
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AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 8

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC... 50905... 8/6/2015 320032547 731-1022-541.38-02 107.77 Tire

8/6/2015 320032614 731-1022-541.38-02 360.04 Tires

8/6/2015 320032617 731-1022-541.38-02 215.54 Tires

RIESTERER & SCHNELL INC 50906 8/6/2015 863656 731-1022-541.38-03 97.48 Rim and Wheel

SANOFI PASTEUR INC 50907 8/6/2015 904568838 100-0903-531.30-18 124.58 Tubersol

SMT MANUFACTURING & SUPPLY 50908 8/6/2015 0034739-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 8.86 1/2 X 3/4 X 2 oilite

STAPLES ADVANTAGE 50909 8/6/2015 3271173678 100-0704-552.30-10 88.84 Supplies

100-0304-562.30-10 4.39 Supplies

SYN-TECH SYSTEMS 50910 8/6/2015 113225 731-1022-541.24-06 183.00 Aim 2 Module

TAPCO 50911 8/6/2015 I494852 100-1008-541.30-18 347.79 LED Traffic Lights/Stock

US PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT 50912 8/6/2015 218591 731-1022-541.24-06 107.65 Service

1,085.95Total for check: 50905

97.48Total for check: 50906

124.58Total for check: 50907

8.86Total for check: 50908

93.23Total for check: 50909

183.00Total for check: 50910

347.79Total for check: 50911

107.65Total for check: 50912
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AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/6/2015

Page 9

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

VALLEY POPCORN CO INC 50913 8/6/2015 164940 100-0704-552.30-17 262.99 Popcorn

AMANDA VERBOOMEN 50914 8/6/2015 PARK REFUND 100-0000-441.23-00 111.42 Park Refund

100-0000-201.08-00 6.08 Park Refund

VERIZON WIRELESS 50915 8/6/2015 9748326764 100-0304-562.22-01 75.45 Wireless Charges

WINNEBAGO COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 50916 8/6/2015 WINNEBAGO COUNT100-0000-201.03-00 285.00 Bond/MPD 15-00689

100-0000-201.03-00 150.00 Bond/MPD 15-2444

100-0000-201.03-00 150.00 Bond/MPD 15-2452

WINNEBAGO COUNTY TREASURER 50917 8/6/2015 7430 100-0805-521.25-01 205.84 Stay

WISCONSIN DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME 50918 8/6/2015 T19482 100-0801-521.22-01 454.50 Time System Access

WISCONSIN SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 50919 8/6/2015 20150806 100-0000-202.03-00 647.70 PAYROLL SUMMARY

ZEP SALES & SERVICE 50920 8/6/2015 9001752811 731-1022-541.30-18 269.28 Zep 45 Aero

262.99Total for check: 50913

117.50Total for check: 50914

75.45Total for check: 50915

585.00Total for check: 50916

205.84Total for check: 50917

454.50Total for check: 50918

647.70Total for check: 50919

269.28Total for check: 50920

543,799.32
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Page 1
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Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

ACCURATE 50921 8/13/2015 1510745 731-1022-541.30-18 74.79 Washers/Pens

8/13/2015 1510786 731-1022-541.30-18 26.43 Holesaw

8/13/2015 1510863 731-1022-541.38-03 390.74 Tie rod Ends/Pads

8/13/2015 1510984 731-1022-541.30-18 118.98 Light bulbs/Ties/Primer

APPLETON AWNING SHOP 50922 8/13/2015 35503 100-0703-553.24-02 158.49 Repair Tennis Nets

APPLETON SCHOOL DISTRICT 50923 8/13/2015 APPLETON SCHOOL 100-0000-203.05-00 65,476.47 2014-2015 Tax Collection

APWA 50924 8/13/2015 60484 100-1002-541.32-01 145.50 Membership Renewal

625-1002-541.32-01 48.50 Membership Renewal

BAYCOM INC 50925 8/13/2015 97131 100-0801-521.29-04 1,129.00 Equipment

KELSEY BLOB 50926 8/13/2015 HATTIE MINOR 822-0413-554.30-16 250.00 Fall 2015 Scholarship

JORDAN BOSMA 50927 8/13/2015 HATTIE MINOR 822-0413-554.30-16 250.00 Fall 2015 Scholarship

CALUMET COUNTY TREASURER 50928 8/13/2015 CALUMET COUNTY 100-0000-203.01-00 43,728.91 2014-2015 Tax Collection County

100-0000-203.08-00 1,891.46 2014-2015 Tax Collection State

610.94Total for check: 50921

158.49Total for check: 50922

65,476.47Total for check: 50923

194.00Total for check: 50924

1,129.00Total for check: 50925

250.00Total for check: 50926

250.00Total for check: 50927

45,620.37Total for check: 50928
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Page 2
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CASPERS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 50929 8/13/2015 0008852-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 198.12 Warning Light

PAO CHANG 50930 8/13/2015 129019 100-0000-201.15-00 14.82 Farm Fresh Market

CLEAR WATER CAR WASH 50931 8/13/2015 627 100-0801-521.29-04 59.97 July Car Washes

COMDATA 50932 8/13/2015 M52135461 100-0702-552.30-18 221.18 Supplies

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 50933 8/13/2015 370243 100-0801-521.30-10 8.23 Pouch

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 50934 8/13/2015 S500361087.003 100-0703-553.30-18 314.00 Light Component

8/13/2015 S500361087.004 100-0703-553.30-18 1,240.00 Replacement Light

EARTHLINK BUSINESS 50935 8/13/2015 EARTHLINK 100-0402-513.22-01 7.40 Assessor

100-0201-512.22-01 7.20 Attorney

100-0000-123.00-00 16.43 Bldg Inspection

100-0203-512.22-01 14.96 Clerk

100-0304-562.22-01 26.93 Comm Development

100-1001-514.22-01 81.56 City Hall

100-0401-513.22-01 36.33 Finance

731-1022-541.22-01 29.24 Garage

100-0903-531.22-01 55.24 Health

743-0403-513.22-01 17.28 IT

100-0601-551.22-01 191.47 Library

198.12Total for check: 50929

14.82Total for check: 50930

59.97Total for check: 50931

221.18Total for check: 50932

8.23Total for check: 50933

1,554.00Total for check: 50934
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AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 3

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

EARTHLINK BUSINESS... 50935... 8/13/2015... EARTHLINK... 100-0101-511.22-01 11.35 Mayor

100-0702-552.22-01 30.45 Recreation

100-0703-553.22-01 51.16 Parks

100-0202-512.22-01 18.19 Personnel

100-0801-521.22-01 282.32 Police

100-1002-541.22-01 47.45 Engineering

100-0920-531.22-01 14.85 Senior

100-1008-541.22-01 4.29 Sign Shop

100-0502-522.22-01 45.10 EOC

207-0000-123.00-00 30.24 Marina

100-0000-123.00-00 338.46 Menasha Utilities

FOX VALLEY HUMANE ASSOCIATION 50936 8/13/2015 FOX VALLEY HUMA 100-0806-532.25-01 1,245.55 June Services

FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 50937 8/13/2015 FOX VALLEY TECH 100-0000-203.04-00 151,272.72 2014-2015 Tax Collect (W)

100-0000-203.04-00 10,730.71 2014-2015 Tax Collect (C)

GANNETT WISCONSIN MEDIA 50938 8/13/2015 0009123714 100-0405-513.29-02 656.13 July Legals

GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS INC 50939 8/13/2015 26256 100-0703-553.30-18 750.00 Swing Seats

KRISTINE HEIM 50940 8/13/2015 HEIM, KRISTI 100-0304-562.30-11 46.70 June-July Expenses

1,357.90Total for check: 50935

1,245.55Total for check: 50936

162,003.43Total for check: 50937

656.13Total for check: 50938

750.00Total for check: 50939

46.70Total for check: 50940
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 4

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

JIM HEINZ 50941 8/13/2015 129016 100-0000-201.15-00 49.55 Farm Fresh Market

HORTONVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT 50942 8/13/2015 HORTONVILLE PD 100-0000-201.03-00 109.00 Bond/MPD 15-2519

HULBERT, LINDA 50943 8/13/2015 HULBERT LINDA 100-0000-441.24-00 2.00 Refund

INDEPENDENT INSPECTIONS LTD 50944 8/13/2015 310116 100-0301-523.21-06 32,684.88 July Permits

8/13/2015 310117 100-0301-523.21-06 95.00 July Permits

INFINITY TECHNOLOGY INC 50945 8/13/2015 514159 743-0403-513.24-04 720.00 Anti-Virus Annual Maint

KITZ & PFEIL INC 50948 8/13/2015 062214-0052 100-0703-553.30-18 52.90 Wrench Set/Battery/Caulk Ant Killer/Saw

8/13/2015 062314-0049 100-0704-552.24-03 21.69 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 062414-0041 100-0801-521.30-13 13.36 Supplies

100-1001-514.24-03 15.85 Supplies

8/13/2015 062509-0010 100-0801-521.30-15 29.68 Tarp Cover/Cord

8/13/2015 062514-0138 100-0703-553.24-03 2.90 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 062514-0151 731-1022-541.24-02 19.50 Pipe/Nipple/Elbow

8/13/2015 062614-0220 100-0801-521.29-04 9.96 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 070114-0158 731-1022-541.30-18 14.75 Brush

8/13/2015 070214-0027 100-0703-553.30-18 48.10 Ant Killer/Battery

8/13/2015 070214-0077 100-0904-531.30-18 8.99 Duct Tape

8/13/2015 070214-0164 100-1012-541.30-18 2.98 Key

8/13/2015 070309-0076 100-0801-521.29-04 13.22 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 070603-0013 731-1022-541.38-03 20.95 Cable

8/13/2015 070609-0006 100-0703-553.24-03 29.09 Cement/Pipe Cleaner/ElbowTee/Slip/Coupling

49.55Total for check: 50941

109.00Total for check: 50942

2.00Total for check: 50943

32,779.88Total for check: 50944

720.00Total for check: 50945
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 5

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

KITZ & PFEIL INC... 50948... 8/13/2015 070614-0264 100-0801-521.30-18 29.69 Inverter

8/13/2015 070714-0021 731-1022-541.38-03 3.00 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 070714-0067 100-0703-553.24-03 7.78 Tee/Adapter/Slip/Bushing

8/13/2015 070714-0128 100-0703-553.24-03 3.59 Fluorescent Starters

8/13/2015 070914-0088 100-0703-553.30-18 14.38 Brushes

8/13/2015 070914-0151 731-1022-541.38-03 10.20 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 071003-0012 100-0703-553.30-18 55.50 Chain

8/13/2015 071009-0013 100-1008-541.30-18 4.12 Strap

8/13/2015 071014-0091 100-1001-514.24-03 2.05 Plates

8/13/2015 071014-0132 100-0704-552.24-03 15.80 Misc Supplies

8/13/2015 071314-0058 100-0703-553.24-03 34.39 Ballast/Switch

8/13/2015 071414-0072 100-0703-553.24-03 (3.59) Fluorescent Starters     Credit

8/13/2015 071414-0076 100-0703-553.30-18 64.09 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 071514-0007 100-0703-553.30-18 (7.20) Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 071514-0132 100-1001-514.24-03 3.86 Sealant

8/13/2015 071614-0057 731-1022-541.30-18 1.95 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 071814-0104 100-0704-552.30-10 32.82 Supplies

8/13/2015 072009-0004 100-0703-553.30-18 14.83 Locks

8/13/2015 072014-0065 731-1022-541.30-18 2.59 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 072014-0070 100-0703-553.24-03 4.40 Hardware Misc

8/13/2015 072014-0122 731-1022-541.30-18 11.50 Pins/Bolts

8/13/2015 072014-0132 100-0704-552.24-03 11.05 Key/Box/Cover/Staple

MCC INC 50949 8/13/2015 62287 625-1010-541.30-18 231.88 Clean Stone

601-1020-543.30-18 240.95 Clean Stone

MEDALCRAFT MINT INC 50950 8/13/2015 INV122293 100-0801-521.30-15 1,575.00 Coin

MENARDS-APPLETON EAST 50951 8/13/2015 77568 100-1001-514.30-13 19.96 Supplies

620.72Total for check: 50948

472.83Total for check: 50949

1,575.00Total for check: 50950

COMMON COUNCIL 08/17/15 
              Page 96



Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 6

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

MENARDS-APPLETON EAST... 50951... 8/13/2015... 77568... 100-0704-552.24-03 83.85 Supplies

100-0601-551.24-03 34.81 Supplies

8/13/2015 77797 100-1009-541.30-18 14.37 Tape

625-1010-541.30-18 14.37 Tape

625-1003-541.30-18 19.18 Tape

8/13/2015 77880 100-1001-514.24-03 141.32 Nail/Studs               Personnel Office

8/13/2015 77881 100-0920-531.24-03 214.68 Putty/Plug

8/13/2015 77882 100-0920-531.24-03 25.12 Downspout

MENASHA JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT 50952 8/13/2015 MENASHA JOINT 100-0000-203.03-00 1,505,644.08 2014-2015 Tax Collect (W)

100-0000-203.03-00 30,057.35 2014-2015 Tax Collect (C)

MENASHA MUNICIPAL COURT, TOWN OF 50953 8/13/2015 TOWN OF MENASHA 100-0000-201.03-00 191.80 Bond/MPD 15-2341

MENASHA NEENAH MUNICIPAL COURT 50954 8/13/2015 MENASHA NEENAH 100-0000-201.03-00 324.00 Bond/MPD 15-000260

MENASHA ROTARY 50955 8/13/2015 110 100-0801-521.34-03 99.00 Meals

100-0801-521.32-01 37.00 Member Dues/Fees

MENASHA UTILITIES 50956 8/13/2015 ST LIGHTS 100-1012-541.22-03 15,415.08 July Street Lighting

TOWN OF MENASHA UTILITY DISTRICT 50957 8/13/2015 4204 100-0703-553.22-06 295.50 206 North Street

567.66Total for check: 50951

1,535,701.43Total for check: 50952

191.80Total for check: 50953

324.00Total for check: 50954

136.00Total for check: 50955

15,415.08Total for check: 50956
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 7

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

TOWN OF MENASHA UTILITY DISTRICT... 50957... 8/13/2015 4205 100-0703-553.22-06 26.25 Stormwater

MILHEISER, DALE 50958 8/13/2015 MILHEISER DALE 100-0000-441.13-00 35.00 Cart Exchange

MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 50959 8/13/2015 POLICY 002832L 100-0000-204.07-00 3,044.09 September Life Insurance

MORTON SAFETY 50960 8/13/2015 158455-00 100-1001-514.30-18 40.00 Mercury Spill Cleanup

8/13/2015 159065-00 731-1022-541.30-18 86.18 Eyewear/Ear Plug

SEE MOUA 50961 8/13/2015 129015 100-0000-201.15-00 19.73 Farm Fresh Market

NETWORK HEALTH SYSTEM INC 50962 8/13/2015 336421 100-0202-512.21-06 266.00 Drug Screens/Pre-emp phys

100-0601-551.21-06 105.00 Drug Screens/Pre-emp phys

OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMENT INC 50963 8/13/2015 161677 100-0801-521.29-04 2,263.00 K-9 Replacement

8/13/2015 161678 100-0801-521.29-04 225.40 Replace Equipment

PBBS EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 50964 8/13/2015 149001 100-0704-552.24-04 308.64 Deliming Tube Kit

321.75Total for check: 50957

35.00Total for check: 50958

3,044.09Total for check: 50959

126.18Total for check: 50960

19.73Total for check: 50961

371.00Total for check: 50962

2,488.40Total for check: 50963

308.64Total for check: 50964
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 8

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

PELION BENEFITS INC 50965 8/13/2015 PELION BENEFITS 100-0000-202.08-00 1,547.03 Endres Accum Sick Leave  Replace Ck 50894  8/6/15

REINDERS INC 50966 8/13/2015 2636341-00 207-0707-552.30-18 24.85 Supplies

RIVER OF DREAMS INC 50967 8/13/2015 129018 100-0000-201.15-00 29.46 Farm Fresh Market

ROLAND MACHINERY EXCHANGE 50968 8/13/2015 41025206 731-1022-541.38-03 171.16 Quarter Flight

ROUTE 41 PIZZA LLC 50969 8/13/2015 234555 100-0702-552.30-18 39.86 Pizzas

SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK 50970 8/13/2015 SAM'S CLUB 100-0704-552.30-17 1,104.25 Concessions

SERVICEMASTER BUILDING MAINTENANCE 50971 8/13/2015 17050 100-0801-521.20-01 50.00 PD Garage - Janitorial

8/13/2015 17063 100-0801-521.20-01 1,460.00 PD - Janitorial

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 50972 8/13/2015 2585-1 100-1008-541.30-18 804.00 Paint

8/13/2015 8827-7 731-1022-541.24-03 268.65 Paint

8/13/2015 8828-5 731-1022-541.24-03 47.12 Latex

8/13/2015 9041-4 731-1022-541.24-03 168.61 Paint

8/13/2015 9157-8 100-1001-514.24-03 42.66 Paint

1,547.03Total for check: 50965

24.85Total for check: 50966

29.46Total for check: 50967

171.16Total for check: 50968

39.86Total for check: 50969

1,104.25Total for check: 50970

1,510.00Total for check: 50971
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 9

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO... 50972... 8/13/2015 9427-5 731-1022-541.24-03 163.35 Paint

SHOPKO STORES OPERATING CO LLC 50973 8/13/2015 3339 100-0704-552.30-10 17.97 Totes

8/13/2015 90000014390018 100-0704-552.30-10 81.86 Supplies

8/13/2015 9205 100-0704-552.30-10 33.94 Water & Facial Tissue

8/13/2015 9983 100-0704-552.30-10 36.95 Supplies

SILVER MOON SPRINGS 50974 8/13/2015 129014 100-0000-201.15-00 24.55 Farm Fresh Market

SKID & PALLET 50975 8/13/2015 7058 100-0703-553.30-18 675.00 Mulch

8/13/2015 7123 100-0703-553.30-18 60.00 Playground Chips @ Smith

SMT MANUFACTURING & SUPPLY 50976 8/13/2015 0034902-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 70.95 Coupling

8/13/2015 0034919-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 10.73 Bronze/Oilite

8/13/2015 0034945-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 64.32 Coupling/Chain

8/13/2015 0034958-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 42.21 Bearing

TASTY TREATS AND EATS 50977 8/13/2015 129017 100-0000-201.15-00 9.82 Farm Fresh Market

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 50978 8/13/2015 097 0192260 731-1022-541.20-01 108.75 Lab Coat/Shirts/Coveralls

1,494.39Total for check: 50972

170.72Total for check: 50973

24.55Total for check: 50974

735.00Total for check: 50975

188.21Total for check: 50976

9.82Total for check: 50977

108.75Total for check: 50978
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 10

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

UNIFORM SHOPPE 50979 8/13/2015 245554 100-0801-521.19-03 282.35 Uniforms

US CELLULAR 50980 8/13/2015 0093767826 100-0201-512.22-01 36.84 Captain

100-1019-552.22-01 27.75 Racine Street Bridge

100-1019-552.22-01 2.90 Tayco Street Bridge

601-1020-543.22-01 0.50 Confined Space

100-0801-521.22-01 71.84 PD

100-0904-531.22-01 70.10 Drew

100-1002-541.22-01 17.65 Eng

100-0702-552.22-01 57.79 Tungate

100-0703-553.22-01 85.40 Parks

731-1022-541.22-01 62.48 Nieland

100-1008-541.22-01 5.75 Bursack

601-1020-543.22-01 0.50 Sewer Truck

LUE VUE 50981 8/13/2015 129012 100-0000-201.15-00 9.82 Farm Fresh Market

8/13/2015 129013 100-0000-201.15-00 14.91 Farm Fresh Market

8/13/2015 129020 100-0000-201.15-00 9.82 Farm Fresh Market

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB 50982 8/13/2015 WALMART COMMUNI 100-0702-552.30-18 197.66 Supplies

WAVERLY SANITARY DISTRICT 50983 8/13/2015 WAVERLY 100-0703-553.22-05 60.91 2170 Plank Road

282.35Total for check: 50979

439.50Total for check: 50980

34.55Total for check: 50981

197.66Total for check: 50982

60.91Total for check: 50983
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 11

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

WAVERLY SANITARY DISTRICT 50984 8/13/2015 WAVERLY SANITAR 100-0000-203.07-00 7,113.76 2014-2015 Tax Collection

WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST 50985 8/13/2015 0242002 100-0000-204.08-00 129,392.00 Employees

100-0000-204.11-00 4,154.00 Bank Sick Retirees

WE ENERGIES 50986 8/13/2015 WE ENERGIES 100-1008-541.22-04 9.90 PWF

100-0703-553.22-03 38.71 Conservancy

WIL-KIL PEST CONTROL 50987 8/13/2015 2673671 100-0704-552.20-07 85.00 Jefferson Pool

8/13/2015 2713617 731-1022-541.20-07 66.50 Commercial Contract

8/13/2015 2717384 100-0703-553.20-07 30.00 Koslo Park

WINNEBAGO COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 50988 8/13/2015 WINNEBAGO COUNT 100-0000-201.03-00 650.00 Bond/MPD 15-2428

100-0000-201.03-00 185.00 Bond/MPD 15-2503

WINNEBAGO COUNTY TREASURER 50989 8/13/2015 WINNEBAGO COUNT 100-0000-203.02-00 729,614.17 2014-2015 Tax Collection County

100-0000-203.08-00 24,171.08 2014-2015 Tax Collection State

WISCONSIN DEPT OF JUSTICE 50990 8/13/2015 G3228 100-0202-512.21-06 7.00 Background Checks

100-0601-551.21-06 7.00 Background Checks

7,113.76Total for check: 50984

133,546.00Total for check: 50985

48.61Total for check: 50986

181.50Total for check: 50987

835.00Total for check: 50988

753,785.25Total for check: 50989

14.00Total for check: 50990
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Date: 8/13/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 8/13/2015

Page 12

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

WKZG-FM 50991 8/13/2015 IN-11507135337 100-0000-201.15-00 150.00 July Farm Market Announce

150.00Total for check: 50991

2,781,032.18
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125 E. COLUMBIAN AVENUE, NEENAH, WI  54956 

Phone: 920-886-6200  Fax: 920-886-6208   Website: www.nmfire.org 

 

 

 

      

          

 

MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Chief Al Auxier, Mayor Merkes Mayor Kaufert & Council Members 

 

From: Amos Mikkelson, Chairman of NMFR Truck Committee 

 

Date: August 7, 2015 

 

RE: Front Line Vehicle Replacement Schedule 

 

 

I have provided two spreadsheets. The first one, “2015 Rotation Cycle STL” lays out the NMFR 

Truck Committee’s replacement schedule going forward. The objectives that the committee is 

accomplishing with this plan include the following:   

1. An average of 20 year total life cycle for Fire Apparatus. The goal is 15 years of 

front line response, 5 years in reserve status. Our experience is that our reserve 

apparatus, which could fill in for any of the 5 front line trucks, need to be 

mechanically capable of almost daily use even in the final 5 years of its life cycle 

at NMFR.  

2. NMFR currently keeps 6 apparatus, 5 staffed front line vehicles (4 engines, 1 

quint/ladder truck) and 1 reserve vehicle, known as a Pumper (which might be 

either a former engine or former quint/ladder truck). Maintaining a 20 year life 

cycle means that purchasing a truck every 4 years may not be possible. This 

schedule looks to begin to space out trucks that previously were purchased in 

subsequent years (prior to the merger of Neenah & Menasha Fire Departments). 

Long term, spacing out larger apparatus purchases at least 3 years is possible.  

3. Selling NMFR Fire Apparatus while there is still some demand in the market for 

them. We know, from our experience, that apparatus that are approximately 20 

years old can still provide some trade in or resale value, versus being worth very 

little just a few years later. Smaller departments, with lower run volumes, seek out 

trucks that are about 20 years old, so Neenah & Menasha can get a residual return 

on a truck that may not be able to handle the day to day use of a department our 

size and with our run volume. 

4. Finally, not allowing our trucks to be in service beyond 20 years helps ensure 

their reliability to the citizens of Neenah & Menasha and ensures a safe response 

for NMFR firefighters. NMFR, in an attempt to get the most use out of fire 

apparatus, has spent significant amounts of money repairing major components of 

our trucks, only to have another component fail in short order. The 15 years of 

front line service with 5 years as a reserve will help us avoid unexpected, costly, 

major repairs. 
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125 E. COLUMBIAN AVENUE, NEENAH, WI  54956 

Phone: 920-886-6200  Fax: 920-886-6208   Website: www.nmfire.org 

The second spreadsheet, “2015 Front Line Only” give more detail as to where these apparatus 

are located and compares the truck committees plan from 2008 to where we ended up due to the 

poor economic conditions that occurred. The last two columns represent the current replacement 

plan as put forth by the NMFR Truck Committee.  
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 2015 NMFR Vehicle Cycle Rotation

Vehicle (Year Purchased)

Remove from 

Front Line / 

Purchase 

Year

Remove from 

Reserve

Years of Front 

Line Service

Years in 

Reserve

Total years of 

Service

Approximate 

Replacement Cost (in 

year it moves to 

reserve)

Pumper 35, (1991)Currently 

Removed from Service 2005 2015 14 10 24

Engine 35 (1997) 2015 2017 18 2 20 $407,000.00

Engine 36 (1998) 2017 2020 19 3 21 $504,000.00

Engine 31 (2005) 2120 2024 15 4 19 $567,000.00

Engine 32 (2008) 2024 2029 16 4 20 $750,000.00

Quint 32 (2014) 2029 2034 15 5 20 $1,513,000.00

Page 1
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We Call It

Brief Description 

of Vehicle Primary Response Zone Where is it now?

2008 CIP Replacement 

recommendation

2015 CIP 

Replacement 

Recommendation

When Should it be 

sold?

Pumper 35 1991 Pierce Arrow

Fills in when any engine or Quint is out of 

service due to maintenance or repair.  

Staffed during emergency calls when 

additonal resources are needed.

Out of service at Station 

35

Sell in 2012 and purchase a new 

engine and move current E35 to 

reserve status.

Sell in 2015.

2015

Engine 35 1997 Pierce Saber

South:  Nicolet Blvd.  North:  9th St., 7th 

St. 

430 First St., City of 

Menasha

2012:  Move to reserve status and 

purchase a new Engine.

2015:  Move to reserve, 

purchase new Engine. 2017

Engine 36

1998 Pierce 

Quantum

South:  9th St., 7th St. North:  Valley Rd., 

East:  Lake Park Rd.

1911 Manitowoc Rd., 

City of Menasha

2013:  Move to reserve, purchase 

new engine for E36 and sell current 

reserve vehicle.

2017:  Move to reserve, 

purchase new engine. 2020

Engine 31

2005 Pierce 

Quantum

South:  Freedom Ct. North: Cecil St., Byrd Ave., 

Peckham Rd., Yorkshire Rd.

1080 Breezewood Ln., 

City of Neenah

2020:  Move to reserve, purchase 

new Engine

2020:  Move to reserve, 

purchase new Engine 2024

Engine 32

2008 Pierce Rescue 

Pumper

South:  Cecil St., Byrd Ave., Peckham Rd., Yorkshire 

Rd. North:  Nicolet Blvd.

125 E. Columbian Ave., 

City of Neenah

Sell old engine and replace in 2008.  

This is what was done. 

2024:  Move to reserve, 

purchase new Rescue 

Pumper 2029

Command 32 2014 Ford F250
All of Neenah and Menasha

125 E. Columbian Ave., 

City of Neenah

We replaced this in 2014 and 

downgraded previous “Command 

32” to “Inspector 2”

2023:  Move to Inspector 

1, purchase new 

Command 2032

Quint 32

2014 Pierce Dash 

105' Quint

All of Neenah and Menasha
125 E. Columbian Ave., 

City of Neenah

The old vehicle was to move to 

reserve status in 2011 and purchase 

a new Quint.  In 2012, replacement 

was pushed back to 2015. Was kept 

as a front line vehicle until 

replacement in 2014.

2029:  Move to reserve, 

purchase new Quint.

2034

2015 NMFR Front Line Equipment Flow Chart
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RESOLUTION R - 26 - 15 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF MENASHA’S LIABILITY INSURANCE 
RENEWAL THROUGH CITIES AND VILLAGES MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
(CVMIC) 
 
Introduced by Mayor Merkes 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Menasha has been a charter member of Cities and Villages 
Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC) since 1988; and 
 
WHEREAS, the renewal for 2016-2018 has been received from CVMIC; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Menasha Common Council 
with the Mayor concurring elect to continue to participate in CVMIC; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Menasha accepts the proposal dated 
July 17, 2015 from Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC) and 
agrees to continue its membership in CVMIC for policy years 2016, 2017 and 2018 
based on the premiums guaranteed by CVMIC for said policy years with the Self-
Insured Retention at $25,000.  
 
Passed and approved this ___ day of _____________, 2015. 
 
    
       ____________________________ 
       Donald Merkes, Mayor 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
       Deborah A. Galeazzi, City Clerk 
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